Equity investments at fair value through profit and loss 8,513 - - 8,513

8,513 317,980 109,892 436,385

During the year ended 31 December 2021, there were no transfers into or out of Level 2 and level 1 fair value measurements.

iv)	 Level 3 fair value measurements

The following table shows the reconciliation from the beginning balances to the ending balances for fair value measurements in
level 3 of the fair value hierarchy;

2021 2020

Ushs M Ushs M

At 1 January 109,892 166,283

Settlements against the asset  (6,367)  (5,903)

Fair value loss (30,861)  (50,488)

At 31 December 72,664 109,892

184

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements (continued)

6	 Financial risk management (continued)

6E	 Fair values of financial assets and liabilities (continued)

v)	 Unobservable inputs used in measuring fair value

The following table sets out information about significant un-observable inputs used at 31 December 2021 and 2020 in measuring
financial instruments categorised as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy;

As at 31 December 2021

Significant unobservable inputs Sensitivity of the inputs
Carrying
amount

Impact on carrying
amount

Adjusted carrying
amount

Change in amount of expected cash
flows by:

-10% 72,664 (7,239) -10% 65,398

+10% 72,664 7,239 +10% 79,930

Change in timing of cash flows by:

-1 year 72,664 10,497 14.5% 83,214

+1 year 72,664 (10,714) -14.8% 61,878

Change in discount rate, amount of
expected cash flows and timing of
cash flows by:

‘-1%; -10%; -1 year 72,664 2,461 3.4% 75,150

‘+1%; +10%; +1 year 72,664 (5,863) -8.1% 66,778

As at 31 December 2020:

Significant unobservable inputs Sensitivity of the inputs
Carrying
amount

Impact on carrying
amount

Adjusted
carrying
amount

Change in amount of expected cash
flows by:

-10% 109,892 (10,989) -10% 98,903

+10% 109,892 10,989 +10% 120,881

Change in timing of cash flows by:

-1 year 109,892 18,834 17% 128,726

+1 year 109,892 (16,072) -15% 93,820

Change in discount rate, amount of
expected cash flows and timing of
cash flows by:

‘-1%; -10%; -1 year 109,892 7,908 7% 117,800

‘+1%; +10%; +1 year 109,892 (10,094) -9% 99,798

Estimated cash flows are derived from the entity’s business plan and historical comparison between plans and actual results.

vi)	 Financial instruments not measured at fair value

The fair values of the Group’s and Company’s other financial assets and liabilities that are measured at amortised cost approximate
the respective carrying amounts, due to the generally short periods to contractual re-pricing or maturity dates.

Short-term financial assets and liabilities

For financial assets and financial liabilities that have a short-term maturity (less than three months), the carrying amounts, which

[…]

National Insurance Corporation 99,096,923 99,096,923

Kenya Commercial Bank Limited 10,000 10,000

The trading prices per share at the last date of trading for the years ended 31 December 2021 and 2020 were as follows:

2021 2020

Ushs M Ushs M

New Vision Limited 297 314

Bank of Baroda (U) Limited 95 120

National Insurance Corporation 5 9

Kenya Commercial Bank Limited 1,389 1,270

During the year, the Bank did not purchase any additional shares.  The changes in equity investments at FVTPL during the year
were as follows:

2021 2020

Ushs M Ushs M

At 1 January 8,513 8,625

Fair value losses  (1,950)  (112)

6,563 8,513

The Group’s investment in equities that are designated at fair value through profit or loss represent equities for which there is an
active market and where the Bank holds less than 20% of the voting rights of the investee companies and the Bank does not have
significant influence over the financial and operating decisions of the investee companies.

203

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements (continued)
23	 Equity investments (continued)

Below is the sensitivity of the share prices to the bank’s profit and loss and the resultant effect to the bank’s equity;.

2021 2020

Ushs M Ushs M

Fair value
gain/(loss)

Tax
impact

Net impact
on equity

Fair value
gain/(loss)

Tax
impact

Net impact
on equity

10% increase in share price 655 (197) 459 850 (255) 595

10% decrease in share price (655) 197 (459) (850) 255 (595)

The other equity investment relates to the Group’s investment in Crane Financial Services. This relates to the payment made by
the Bank for Crane Financial Services as part of the assets acquired from Crane Bank Limited (in receivership).

24	 Investments in securities – Group

2021 2020

Ushs M Ushs M

Amortised cost:

Investment securities measured at amortised cost 212,540 257,370

Other bonds 46 138

Expected credit loss adjustment  (145)  (126)

212,441 257,382

Investment securities measured at FVOCI - debt instruments 339,849 259,623

552,290 517,005

Other bonds include corporate bonds amounting to Ushs 46 million (2020: Ushs 138 million) issued by Stanbic Bank Uganda
Limited.

Movement in investment securities:

2021 2020

Ushs M Ushs M

At 1 January 517,006 486,771

Additions during the year 200,393 366,883

Maturities during the year  (164,376)  (335,369)

Fair value loss during the year  (714)  (1,237)

Movement in expected credit loss  (19)  (42)

At 31 December 552,290 517,006

Maturing as follows:

Maturing within 1 month 37,401 128,445

Maturing between 1-3 months 36,629 48,697

Maturing within 3-12 months 150,742 75,727

Maturing between 1-5 years 327,518 264,136

552,290 517,005

The investment securities were classified as high grade, under stage 1 as at 31 December 2021 and 2020. There were no
transfers between stages for both years.

2021 2020

Ushs M Ushs M

At 1 January 126 84

Impairment recognized during the year 19 42

At 31 December 145 126

The increase in the expected credit loss was due to the increase in the gross carrying amount of investment securities by Ushs
35,304 as at 31 December 2021.

204

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements (continued)

2
5

Tr
ad

in
g

as
se

ts
 -

 G
ro

up

Tr
ad

in
g

as
se

ts

Tr
ad

in
g

lia
bi

lit
ie

s

2
0

2
1

2
0

2
0

2
0

2
1

2
0

2
0

U
sh

s
M

U
sh

s
M

U
sh

s
M

U
sh

s
M

N
on

-d
er

iv
at

iv
es

6
,6

1
0

5
7

,5
3

6
-

-

Tr
ad

in
g

as
se

ts
 F

VT
P

L
9

0
8

2
1

-
-

6
,7

0
0

5
8

,3
5

7
-

-

M
at

ur
in

g